

No. 20-1611

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTHCARE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS  
UNION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS

UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street N.W. #650

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 766-5019

[jbh@ntu.org](mailto:jbh@ntu.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 18, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION OF “TAX” IS AN OUTLIER.....	4
A. Taxes, Fees, and Penalties Are Different and Consistently Applying Those Distinctions is Vital for Taxpayer Protections. ....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Conclusion is At Odds With the View of New York State Courts.....	9
II. TAXPAYERS DESERVE CLARITY ON THE SCOPE OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Lewis</i> , 409 N.E.2d 828, (N.Y. 1980). . . . .	9
<i>American Sugar Ref. Co. of New York v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 432 N.E.2d 578 (N.Y. 1982). . . . .	9
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2019). . . . .	7
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	8
<i>Ben Oehrleins, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997). . . . .	7
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	6, 7
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021). . . . .	12
<i>City of Buffalo v. Stevenson</i> , 100 N.E. 798 (N.Y. 1913) . . . . .	10
<i>City of New York v. Second Ave. R. Co.</i> , 32 N.Y. 261 (N.Y. 1865) . . . . .	10
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997). . . . .	6, 7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8

<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Home Builders Association of Mississippi v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998). .....	7
<i>Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue of N. Shore v. Inc. Vill. of Roslyn Harbor</i> , 352 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 1976) .....	10
<i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 581 U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	8
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>South Carolina v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Suffolk County Bldrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 389 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1979) .....	10
<i>Town Bd. of Town of Poughkeepsie, on Behalf of Arlington Water Dist. v. City of Poughkeepsie</i> , 255 N.Y.S.2d 549 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964) .....	10

## **Other Authorities**

JOSEPH HENCHMAN, HOW IS THE MONEY USED? FEDERAL AND STATE CASES DISTINGUISHING TAXES AND FEES (2013) .....	4, 7, 11
--	----------

No. 20-1611
